
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

A STUDY ON THE IMPACT OF SHIFT WORK TO 
AUXILIARY POLICE IN CORPORATE SECURITY 

DIVISION, PETRONAS 
 
 
 
 

 
NOR FADLIANA BINTI AZHAR 

2006140991 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 
(HONS) HUMAN RESOURCE 

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT 
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 
KAMPUS BANDARAYA MELAKA 

 
 
 
 
 

NOVEMBER 2009 



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(HONS) HUMAN RESOURCE

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA

BANDAR MELAKA

"DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, Nor Fadliana Binti Azhar, (lIe Number: 840920-14-5176)

Hereby, declare that,

• This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally
or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other
degrees

• This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except
where otherwise stated

• All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of
my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: ----'.;;;:==:::::lrC-.---- Date: (;/i I I (] OJ



LETIER OF SUBMISSION

6 November 2009

The Head of Program I

Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Human Resource

Faculty of Business Management

Universiti Teknologi MARA

Kampus Bandaraya Melaka

110 Off Jalan Hang Tuah

73500 Melaka

Dear Sir,

SUBMISSION OF PROJECT PAPER (HRM 662)

Attached is the project paper titled "A STUDY ON THE IMPACT OF SHIFT WORK TO

AUXILIARY POLICE IN CORPORATE SECURITY DIVISION, PETRONAS." to fulfill

the requirement as needed by the Faculty of Business Management, Universiti

Teknologi MARA

Thank you

Yours sincerely

NORF~B-IN~I AZHAR

2006140991

Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Human Resource



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

PAGE
i
ii
iv
v
vi

1

1.0.
1.1.
1.2.
1.3.
1.4.
1.5.
1.6.
1.7.
1.8 .
1.9.
1.10.
1.11.

Introduction
Background of the study
Overview of the company
Problem statement
Research questions
Research objectives
Theoretical framework
Hypothesis
Significant of study
Scope of study
Limitation of study
Definition of terms
1.11.1 Shift work
1.11.2 Shift worker
1.11.3 Health Problem
1.11.4 Working Behavior
1.11.5 Performance of work
1.11.6 Social life

1
1
2
4
7
7
8
9
11
12
13
13
13
14
14
15
15
15

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0. Introduction
2.1. Shift work
2.2. Problem of Shift work

2.2.1 Health Problem
2.2.2 Working Behavior
2.2.3 Performance of work
2.2.4 Social life

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY & DESIGN

3.0. Introduction
3.1. Research Design
3.2. Population and Sample
3.3. Sampling Design

3.3.1 Sample Size
3.4. Data Collection Method

3.4.1 Primary data

16

16
16
18
18
19
20
21

23

23
23
23
24
25
25
25

11



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was to explore the impact of the 12-hour shift as it

pertained to Auxiliary Police who have worked in the 12-hour shift

arrangement. This research has specifically focused the areas of health

problem, working behaviour, performance of work and social life of the

Auxiliary Police situations between the 12-hour shifts. The work environment

is either daytime or night time conditions where the shift was rotated to four

group of shift. The Auxiliary Police was assigned to 4 days of working day and

4 days off day to fulfil the requirement of Employment Act 1955 where

individual should work 48 hours a week. The research was design by using

the descriptive research and causal study to identify the problem. The

research limitation focused on male worker that worked shift work in this

department. The findings, showed no significant for health problems, working

behaviour and performance of work. However, social life of the Auxiliary

Police showed the positive impact to them.
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