

A STUDY ON THE IMPACT OF SHIFT WORK TO AUXILIARY POLICE IN CORPORATE SECURITY DIVISION, PETRONAS

NOR FADLIANA BINTI AZHAR 2006140991

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(HONS) HUMAN RESOURCE
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KAMPUS BANDARAYA MELAKA

NOVEMBER 2009



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) HUMAN RESOURCE FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA BANDAR MELAKA

"DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, Nor Fadliana Binti Azhar, (I/C Number: 840920-14-5176)

Hereby, declare that,

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally
 or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other
 degrees
- This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature:

Date: <u>6/11/0</u>9

LETTER OF SUBMISSION

6 November 2009

The Head of Program,
Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Human Resource
Faculty of Business Management
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Kampus Bandaraya Melaka
110 Off Jalan Hang Tuah
73500 Melaka

Dear Sir,

SUBMISSION OF PROJECT PAPER (HRM 662)

Attached is the project paper titled "A STUDY ON THE IMPACT OF SHIFT WORK TO AUXILIARY POLICE IN CORPORATE SECURITY DIVISION, PETRONAS." to fulfill the requirement as needed by the Faculty of Business Management, Universiti Teknologi MARA

Thank you

Yours sincerely

NOR FADLIANA BINTI AZHAR

2006140991

Bachelor of Business Administration (Hons) Human Resource

TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES ABSTRACT CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION		PAGE i ii iv v vi
		1
1.0. 1.1. 1.2. 1.3. 1.4. 1.5. 1.6. 1.7. 1.8. 1.9. 1.10.		1 1 2 4 7 7 8 9 11 12 13 13 14 14 15 15
CHAPTER	2: LITERATURE REVIEW	16
2.0. 2.1. 2.2.	Introduction Shift work Problem of Shift work 2.2.1 Health Problem 2.2.2 Working Behavior 2.2.3 Performance of work 2.2.4 Social life	16 16 18 18 19 20 21
CHAPTER	3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY & DESIGN	23
3.0. 3.1. 3.2. 3.3.	Introduction Research Design Population and Sample Sampling Design 3.3.1 Sample Size Data Collection Method	23 23 23 24 25 25

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was to explore the impact of the 12-hour shift as it pertained to Auxiliary Police who have worked in the 12-hour shift arrangement. This research has specifically focused the areas of health problem, working behaviour, performance of work and social life of the Auxiliary Police situations between the 12-hour shifts. The work environment is either daytime or night time conditions where the shift was rotated to four group of shift. The Auxiliary Police was assigned to 4 days of working day and 4 days off day to fulfil the requirement of Employment Act 1955 where individual should work 48 hours a week. The research was design by using the descriptive research and causal study to identify the problem. The research limitation focused on male worker that worked shift work in this department. The findings, showed no significant for health problems, working behaviour and performance of work. However, social life of the Auxiliary Police showed the positive impact to them.